rimis|hic

Rathitein, Mandell, Strokim
Halrm & Cipriani, ma.

ALEHEYS AT LAW

150 Alrport Road
Suite 600
Lakewoad, N1 08701

o 732.563.0777
f: 732.905,6555

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-074

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE
EGG HARBOR, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF
NEW JERSEY, AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR
2023 DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT TO
MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
WHEREAS, the Township of Little Egg Harbor duly advertised for the receipt
of bids for the 2023 Drainage Improvement Project; and
WHERFEAS, in response to the invitation to bidders, five (5) bids were reccived
on February 1, 2024; and
WHEREAS, the bid has been reviewed by the Township Engineer and the
Township Attorney and it has been determined that Mathis Construction Co., Inc. submitted
the lowest tesponsible bid for the 2023 Drainage Improvement Project in accordance with the
bid specifications, said bid being $401,272.95; and
WHEREAS, it is the desire of the governing body to award a contract for 2023
Drainage Improvement Project to Mathis Construction Co. Inc.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the
Township of Little Egg Harbor, County of Ocean, State of New Jerscy as follows:
1. That the governing body does hercby award a contract to Mathis

Construction Co., Inc. for the 2023 Drainage Improvement Project in

accordance with the bid specifications, said bid being $401,272.95.

]

That the Mayor and the Township Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a
contract with Mathis Construction Co., Inc. in accordance with the bid

submitted by Mathis Construction Co. Inc.




rimjsjhjc

Ruthsteln, Mandell, Strohm
Halrm & Cipriani, 12 a
arro

HE¥E AT LAW

150 Airport Road
Suite 600
Lakewood, N1 08701

o: 732.363,0777
f: 732.905.6555

3. That a Certificate of Availability of [unds executed by the Chief Financial
Officer is annexed hereto. The following are the line ilem appropriations

or ordinances which constitute the availability of funds for this contract:

Ofp 2023 -3]

4. ‘That a certified copy of this resolution, together with a copy of the contract
between the parties, shall be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer and

Mathis Construction Co. Inc.

CERTIFICATION

I, KELLY LETTERA, RMC, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Little Egg
Harbor do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township of
Little Egg Harbor Township Commiltee at a meeting held on-thic-8th day of February, 2024,

At ..,

KELLY LETTERA, CMC, RMC
Little Egg Harbor Township
Municipal Clerk




CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, RODNEY R. HAINES, Chicf Financial Officer for the Township of Little
Egg Harbor, do hereby certify that adequate funds are available for a contract with Mathis
Construction Co., Inc. for 2023 Drainage Improvement Project in the amount of $401,272.95.

The funds which arc available for this contract are found in the following line
item appropriations or ordinances:

ORD. 2023-5] o

r‘; 3
RODNEY RSHAINLS, Chief Financial Officer

Township of Little Egg Harbor

=
a
=]

o

rimislhic

Rothstein, Mandall, Strohm
Halm & Cipriani, .4,

B AT LAW

150 Airport Road
Sulte 600
Lakewood, NJ 08701

0: 732,363.0777
f: 732.805.6555




rimis|h

Cc

Rathstein, Mandell, Strabhm,

Halm & Cipriani, r.a

rrrrrrrrrrrrrr

98 East Wator Streat
Toms River, NJ 08753

; 732.363.077/
f: 732905.6555

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made this _ _ day of , 2024, by and

between the TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE EGG HARBOR, a municipal corporation of the State
of New Jersey, having its principal offices located at 665 Radio Road, Little Egg Harbor, New
Jersey, 08087, hereinafter referred to as “Township,” and MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CO.
INC., with a business address of 1510 Rie. 539, Suite 1, Little Egg Harbor, New Jersey 08087,
hereinafter referred to as “Contractor.”

WITNESSETH:

That and for and in consideration of the sum of FOUR HUNDRED AND ONE
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO  AND 95/100  ($401,272.95)
DOLLARS, the Contractor agrees to provide construction services for 2023 Drainage
Improvement Project, in accordance with the contract documents hercinafter set forth.

That for and in consideration of the amount payable under this agreement by the
Township, the Contractor agrees, at its own proper cost and expense, and with due skill and
diligence, that it will perform the construction services aforesaid in accordance with the contract
documents and in compliance with this agreement.

The Contractor agrees to receive as full compensation the amount stated herein,
namely, $401,272.95, for the construction services provided to the Township. The Contractor
shall be responsible for all loss or damage arising out of providing thc construction services
aforesaid or from any action of the clements; or {rom any unforeseen obstruction or difficulties
which may be cncountered of every description connected with providing the construction

services aforesaid until the same have been accepted by the Township.




rimisih|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Cipriani, P.a

ATTOBRIYE AT LAW

9B East Waler Street
Toms River, N1 08753

o 732 363.0777
f: 732.905.6555

To prevent all disputes and litigation, it is agreed by and between the parties to this
agreement that the Township shall in all cases determine the services rendered and paid for
under this agreement, and as to the interpretation of the plans and specifications.

'The contract documents shall consist of the following:

1. Notice to Bidders;

2 Bid Specifications;

3, Contractor’s Proposal (as accepted);
4. Contract Agrecment;

3 All Addenda.

The parties 1o this agrecment agree to submit all contractual disputes to non-
binding mediation as an alternate dispute resolution in accordance with the provisions of P.L.
1997, ¢. 371. In the event the dispute is not resolved by the non-binding mediation within sixty
(60) days, or such time as the parties may agree, cither party can seck judicial relief.

The parties to this agreement agree to incorporate into this agreement the mandatory
language of subsection 3.5(a) of the Regulations promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to P.L.
1975, ¢. 127, as amended and supplemented from time to time, and the contractor or
subcontractor agrees to comply fully with the terms, provisions and obligations of said
subsection 3.4(a), provided that said subsection shall be applied subject to the terms of]
subsection 3.5(c) of said Regulations.

The parties to this agreement further agree to incorporate into this agreement the
mandatory language of subsection 3.7(a) of the Regulations promulgated by the Treasurer
pursuant to P.L. 1975, ¢. 127, as amended and supplemented from time to time, and the
contractor or subcontractor agrees to comply fully with the terms, provisions and obligations of

said subsection 3.7.




rimisih

Cc

Rothstein, Mandell, Strahm,

Halm & Cipriani, A,

ATTORHIYE AT LaW

98 East Waler Street
Toms River, NJ 08753

o: 732.363.0777
f V52905 6E85

The Contractor shall execute the Affirmative Action Agreement, Exhibit B
attached hercto, which shall be incorporated herein by reference.

The Contractor shall submit a properly completed Affirmative Action Form AA-
201 (Initial Project Workforce Report — Construction) prior to execution of this agreement. The
Contractor agrees thercafter to submit once a month, prior to the receipt of any monthly
payment, Affirmative Action Form AA-202 (Monthly Project Workforce Report).

The Contractor shall provide written noticc to its subcontractors of the
responsibility to submit proofl of business registration to the Contractor. The requirement of
proof of business registration extends down through all levels (tiers) of the project.

Before final payment on the contract is made by the Township, the Contractor shall
submit an accurate list and the proof of business registration of cach subcontractor or supplier
used in the fulfillment of the contract, or shall atlest that no subcontraciors were used.

For the term of the contract, the Contractor and each of its affiliates, and a
subcontractor and each of its affiliates, [N.J.S.A. 52:32-44(g)(3)] shall collect and remit to the
Dircctor, New Jersey Division of Taxation, the use tax due pursuant to the Sales and Use Tax
Act on all sales of tangible personal property delivered into this State, regardless of whether the
tangible personal property is intended for a contract with a contracting agency.

A business organization that fails to provide a copy of a business rcgistration as
required pursuant to Section 1 of P.L. 2001, c. 134 (C.52:32-44 er al.) or subsection e. or £ cnfJ
Section 92 P.L. 1977, ¢.110 (C.5:12-92), or that provides false business registration information
under the requirements of cither of those sections, shall be liable for a penalty of $25 for each
day of violation, not to exceed $50,000 for each business registration copy not properly provided

under a contract with a contracting agency.




rimis|h|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strahm,

Halm & Cipriani, P.a
rrapuey

TAT AW

G8 Fasl Waler Straet
Tams River, NJ 0B753

Q! 732.363.0777
. 7329056555

This agreement, together with the contract documents, form the contract and they

arc as fully a part of this agreement as if hereto attached or herein repeated.

The Township and the Contractor for themselves, their heirs, exccutors,

administrators, successors or assigns, hereby agree to the full performance of the covenants

herecin contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agrecement.

WITNESS AND ATTEST:

KELLY LETTERA, RMC
Municipal Clerk
(Seal)

(Seal)

Secretary

TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE EGG HARBOR

By

BLAISE SCIBETTA, Mayor

MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

By

President




EXHIBIT B

MANDATORY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY LANGUAGE
N.LS.A. 10:5-31 et seq., NJ.A.C. 17:27

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

During the performance of this contract. the contractor agrees as follows:

The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, will not discriminate against any
employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, creed, color. national origin, ancestry.,
marital status, affectional or sexual arlentation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality
or sex. Except with respect to affectional or sexual orientation, the contractor will take affirmative
action to ensure that such applicants are recruited and employed, and that employees are treated
during employment, without regard to their age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital
status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability. nationality or sex.
Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion,
or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms
of compensation; and selection for training. including apprenticeship.

The contractor agrees to post in conspicucus places, available 1o employees and
applicants for employment. notices to be provided by the Public Agency Compliance Officer setting
forth provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable
will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor,
state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to age,
race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry. marital status, affectional or sexual
orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex.

The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, will send to each labor union or
representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or
understanding, a notice, to be provided by the agency contracting officer advising the labor union
or workers' representative of the contractor's commitments under this act and shall post copies of
the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

The contractor or subcontractor where applicable, agrees to comply with any
regulations promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to N.J.S.A, 10:5-31 et seq.. as amended and
supplernented from time to time and the Americans with Disabilities Act. When hiring or
scheduling workers in each construction trade, the contractor or subcontractor agrees to make good
faith efforts to employ minority and women workers in each construction trade consistent with the
applicable employment goal prescribed by N.J.A.C. 17:27-7,3; provided, however, that the Division
may, in its discretion, exempt a contractor or subcontractor from compliance with the good faith
procedures prescribed by the following provisions, A, B and C, as long as the Division is satisfied
that the contractor or subcontractor is employing workers provided by a union which provides
evidence, in accordance with standards preseribed by the Division, that its percentage of active "card




carrying" members who are minority and women workers is equal to or greater than the applicable
employvment goal established in accordance with NJ.A.C. 17:27-7.3,

The contractor or subcontractor agrees that a good faith effort shall include
compliance with the following procedures:

(A) If the contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or
arrangement with a union for a construction trade, the contractor or
subcontractor shall, within three business days ol the contract award,
seek assurances from the union that it will cooperate with the
contractor or subcontractor as it fulfills its affirmative action
obligations under this contract and in accordance with the rules
promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to N.JLS.A. 10:3-31 et. seq., as
supplemented and amended from time to time and the Americans with
Disabilitics Act. If the contractor or subcontractor is unable to obtain
said assurances from the construction trade union at least five business
days prior to the commencement of construction work, the contractor
or subcontractor agrees to attempt to hire or schedule minority and
women workers directly, consistent with the applicable employment
goal. If the contractor's or subcontractor's prior experience with a
construction trade union, regardless of whether the union has provided
said assurances, indicates a significant possibility that the trade union
will not refer sufficient minority and women workers consistent with
the applicable employment goal, the contractor or subcontractor
agrees to be prepared to hire or schedule minority and women workers
directly, consistent with the applicable cmployment goal, by
complying with the hiring or scheduling procedures prescribed under
(B) below; and the contractor or subcontractor further agrees to take
said action immediately if it determines or is so notified by the
Division that the union is not referring minority and women workers
consistent with the applicable employment goal.

(B) If the hiring or scheduling of a workforce consistent with the
employment goal has not or cannot be achieved for cach construction
trade by adhering to the procedures of (A) above, or if the contractor
does not have a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for a
construction trade, the contractor or subcontractor agrees to take the
following actions consistent with the applicable county employment
goals:

(1) To notify the public agency compliance officer. the Division, and
minority and women referral organizations listed by the Division
pursuant to NJLA.C, 17:27-5.3, of its workforce needs, and
request referral of minority and women workers:

A




(2)

3)

(6)

To notify any minority and women workers who have been listed
with it as awaiting available vacancies;

Prior to commencement of work, lo request that the local
construction trade union refer minority and women workers to fill
job openings, provided the contractor or subcontractor has a
referral agreement or arrangement with a union for the
construction trade;

To leave standing requests for additional referral to minority and
women workers with the local construction trade union, provided
the contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or
arrangement with a unijon for the construction trade, the State
Training and Employment Service and other approved referral
sources in the area until such time as the workforce is consistent
with the employment goal;

IT it is necessary to lay off some of the workers in a given trade
on the construction site, to assure, consistent with the applicable
State and Federal statutes and court decisions, that sufficient
minority and women employees remain on the site consistent
with the employment goal: and o employ any minority and
women workers so laid off by the contractor on any other
construction site on which its workforce composition is not
consistent with an employment goal established pursuant to rules
implementing N.J.S.A, 10:5-31 et. seq.;

To adhere to the following procedure when minority and women
waorkers apply or are referred to the contractor or subcontractor:

(iy If said individuals have never previously received any
document or certification signifying a level of qualification
lower than that required in order to perform the work of the
construction trade, the contractor or subcontractor shall
determine the qualifications of such individuals and if the
contractor’s or subcontractor's workforce in  cach
construction trade is not consistent with the applicable
employment goal, it shall hire or schedule those individuals
who satisfy appropriate qualification standards. However.
a contractor or subcontractor shall determine that the
individual at least possesses the requisite skills, and
experience recognized by a union, apprentice program or &
referral agency, provided the referral agency is acceptable
to the Division. If nccessary, the contraclor or

"




(€)

subcontractor shall hire or schedule minority and women
workers who qualify as trainees pursuant to these rules. All
of the requirements, however, are limited by the provisions
of (C) below.

(i) 1f the contractor's or subcontractor's workforce is consistent
with the applicable employment goal, the name of any
interested women or minority individual shall be
maintained on a waiting list for the first consideration, in
the event the contractor's or subcontractor’s workforee is no
longer consistent with the applicable employment goal.

(i) If, for any reason, said contractor or subcontractor
determines that a minority individual or @ woman is not
qualified or if the individual qualifies as an advanced
trainec or apprentice, the contractor or subcontractor shall
inform the individual in writing of the reasons for the
determination, maintain a copy of the delermination in its
files, and send a copy to the public agency compliance
officer and to the Division.

(7) To keep a complete and accurate record of all requests made for
the referral of workers in any trade covered by the contract. on
forms made available by the Division and submitted promptly to
the Division upon request,

The contractor or subcontractor agrees that nothing contained in (B)
above shall preciude the contractor or subcontractor from complying
with the union hiring hall or apprenticeship policies in any applicable
collective bargaining agreement or union hiring hall arrangement. and,
where required by custom or agreement, it shall send joumeymen and
trainees to the union for referral, or to the apprenticeship program for
admission, pursuant to such agreement or arrangement. However,
where the practices of a union or apprenticeship program will result
in the exclusion of minorities and women or the failure to refer
minorities and women consistent with the county employment goal,
the contractor or subcontractor shall consider for employment persons
referred pursuant to (B) above without regard to such agreement or
arrangement; provided further, however, that the contractor or
subcontractor shall not be required to employ women and minority
advanced trainces and trainees in numbers which result in the
employment of advanced trainees and trainees as a percentage of the
total workforce for the construction trade, which percentage
significantly exceeds the apprentice 1o journey worker ratio specified

%




(D)

in the applicable collective bargaining agreement, Of in the absence of
a collective bargaining agreement , exceeds the ratio established by
practice in the area for said construction trade. Alsa, the contractor or
subcontractor agrees that, in implementing the procedures of (B)
above it shall. where applicable, employ minority and women workers
residing within the geographical jurisdiction of the union.

After notification of award, but prior to signing a construction
contract, the contractor shall submit to the public agency compliance
officer and the Division an initial project workforce report (Form AA
201) provided to the public agency by the Division fur distribution to
and completion by the contraclor, in accordance with N.LA.C.
17:27-7. The contractor also agrees to submit a copy of the Monthly
Project Workforce Report once a month thereafter for the duration of
this contract to the Division and to the public agency compliance
officer.

The contractor agrees to cooperate with the public agency in the
payment of budgeted funds, as is necessary, for on-the-job and/or off-
the-job programs for outreach and training of minorities and women.

The contractor and its subcontractors shall furnish such reports or
other documents to the Division of Contract Compliance & EEO as
may be requested by the Division from time to time in order to carry
out the purposes of these regulations, and public agencies shall furnish
such information as may be requested by the Division of Contract
Compliance & EEO for conducting a compliance investigation
pursuant to Chapter 10 of the Administrative Code at NJ.A.C, 17:27.

Company

Signature

Title

Date




D
ﬁi\"ii | YOUR GOALS. OUR MISSION.

VIA EMAIL AND REGULAR MAIL

February 2, 2024

Mayor and Committee

Township of Little Egg Harbor

665 Radio Read

Little Egg Harbor, NJ 08087

Attn:  Rodney Haines, Township Administrator/CFO

Re: T&M File No. LEHT-01930
Recommendation of Award
2023 Drainage Improvement Project
Township of Little Egg Harbor, Ocean County, New lersey

Dear Mr. Haines:

As you are aware on Thursday February 1, 2024, at 11:00 AM, we received bids for the abave
referenced project. Five (5) bids were received as follows:

Contractor Base Bid

1. Mathis Construction $401,272.95
Little Egg Harbor, NJ

2. Earle Asphalt Co. $435,813.13
Farmingdale, NJ

3. South Stlate Inc. $568,440.10
Bridgeton, NJ

4. Shore Connection Inc. %$587,713.60
West Creek, NJ

5. Waest Bay Construction Inc. $593,613.60
Absecon, NJ

| have enclosed herewith a complete Summary of Bids for the Commitlec's review. We note that the
project includes drainage and roadway improvements on South Ensign Drive, Narth Spinnaker Drive,
St. Andrews Drive, Fine Qak Drive, Cobblestone Lane, East Sail Drive, and West Calabreeze Way. Our
Engineer's Estimate of Costs on the project totaled $416,200.00 far the basc bid. We have reviewed
Llhe bids submitted and find that the bids are in substantial compliance with the terms of the Contract

Documents, pending attarney review.

Based upon all of the above, we hereby recommend award of the base bid to the lowest responsible
bidder, Mathis Construction Co. Inc. of Little Egg Harbor, New Jersey in the base bid of $401,272.95.
| would advise the Committee that we have worked with Mathis Construction in the past. We have
reviewed their references and credentials and have confirmed their work has been generally

satisfaclory.

By copy of this letter, we are requesting the Township Attorney prepare the necessary Resolution of
Award. Once the project is awarded, kindly send four (4) copies of the signed and sealed Resolution
of Award to our office so that we can include it within the Contract Documents and have all Contracts

executed by the successful low bidder.

T&M ASSOCIATES, 1144 Hooper Avenue, Suite 202, Toms River, NJ 08753 d 732.473.3400 Bl tandmassociates.com



s/

. N‘IDI‘

Le: Rodney Haines, Township Administrator/CFQ
Township of Little Egg Harbor
Re: T&M File No. LEHT-01830
Recommendalion of Award
2023 Drainage Improvement Project
Township of Little Egg Harbor, Ocean County, New Jersey

February 2, 2024
Sheet 2

Should any member of the Township Committee have any questions relative to this matter, please
feel free to contact me at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

JASON A WORTH, P.E., P.P., CM.E.
NSHIP ENGINEER

JAW:Is
Enclosure

ce: Kelly Lettera, Township Clerk, (via email)
Melanie Appleby, Township Attorney (via email)

G:\Projects\LEHT\01930"\Correspondence\RH_JAW_Rec of Award.docx



FELT ] AIEUGE U OS5 SPIG I SE03 3012 5 a0 s IEG

FEEETE M| n____mﬁd.u._r I

rF:.L:.. h

SRR YT

[

Mt

)

09'E19° 0655 CEIL'LESS O1'DEE'RSSS ELTIE'SERS SHELTIAES 16 ASVE TVLIOL — 1
LODCIERS | MLOG DTS HTRFOCS OIS | DEGCNCIS | 00noaTEs DU COOTES OUGOOSIS | DOOCOEIS 51 1 HOLLVH0L ST A5VAUNS Tvdgsnan, 6
LIRS | J0°D0SETS DRSS O0°BOE 165 ¥ 0TS 00 60T kS MG 1S o S 41 K ALE WO IVIIROINE TANLA. 62
00GoE s | OUELE 00°658 O ROE'RS 0 EOLE BIOTY S WSS [ MBS AS il WL ok WIS ITHONOD| 82
DGEs eS| [ D955 [ [ [ [ [ [ a1 ag ITHTH ¥ A1} .0 X 9 501 WAL LD
[T e OIS o0GE TS O0°E05S OIS TS [ | ooogrs il [Tl HEMD NOO0TE Nviorgg 92
FrTE ] [ 00755 00 ICETSS QUL0SS [ [ [ E| £l HAND| ST

DOBCES 000058 I0aLE 06T TS DU'SLTS 00095 0LE | as ] HMHL EAYMIATNA ¥IH| P
S [ O0ELS LG S tS [ [T COOE1S [ I AS 0O | WOIHE 2 TEI80INIEE A MANES TITHONOD| £
OTOMGLE [T [ COE0SLS FIELES omses | coo0'Eis L O0°5S COBI LIS AN T A ALAL LTI T

4 0000l OIS [ GCOC LS GO0 COOISYS | OUODATLE DOCH0S i BGOMTDIS 1IN0 3 B AIAL 1IN 1T
GO S [E DOEOCLES | DECOSES 0SS COUMYSS | Droo0sEs DUDOTES | OOCO00HE TS [ o R iy | S
[ LI 0000LS [ SGEeO IS I CY IS GO033'SS 05 oS [ D0°COT'GES Linrt ¥ WILIANIE .67 FATVA MITHDANCIN] 6l
| corock'nas [T 0505 06T [T S Ta Bl [ IGSLLES [ D0GTEDNS [IEE 41 [ I 53] B
OO I'ES CG0CS IRES'ES 06 LOTS MOTLHS LOOEDS LTSS [T 00°(E9°8S DIRITS 11 [ Fda ez il
[ CODIES D055 'TES H0sFE 00 G56°0FS LOOEES [ 0SS D0LTITES 00 04E% Eil Ll dia.zs 31
[T 00 BCCTITS DTS 00L05LS [rHE OrlSLENS DTELTS T TS [ SN0 [ WMIMHL LOCTSETOD TIVEIHAS svise YIRH[ €1
[ [ 1S 00T LE LS 290 [ s 100s %0 [T TR IFOD HOvL] R
e [ LTS [ 5L [ CODNC0TE AS 09E SSTT HOLE ONITIIN Wi €1 f
[T [ [ CO955018 ML COOONRIS | 00pTS 05°5s AS 05K HIveId INEMAAVI VM| 1
00°C5E OGS OIS COOSE TS O0EITS I0ES DTG5S [ Ad y NOLLYAYIXT mogyod| T
HWLCSS COG'S TR Loy 1S [ e CO°DRGTIS CVOSE'SS | D00ECE ST s 1IN i LId 1531 ROILYAYOXE[ 0
[ [ LFEFTCLS 0TS [ eroo0Enis LB BLITES CRELITSE L 1§ °85S 1 51 1 U6 ORTAVIEY 6
i [ [ o3 [ B [ [T [ FSHNTION | Gel INIMASOIOY 20084 1304 8
WIS [ [ [E oIS F oreodis o015 CEOOT IS UV T [yl LIRS 3300d LTvHASY| £
| ITL68 G5 TLL'ES LILEE MLy 68 DFELL'LS LUEST [T SHNOH (S HIDASO LN NASHOINT YT OIPHGENN | 9
058 [ [ s | [T L 15 106705 JiTe]) o7 SANOZILAVEL]  §
0'E3 [ LIS [ ] [ [ oS LN 53 SWoEal ¥
[ WS 00°ts [ E DEETS [ 1608 A5 [ EXDIS HOLLONUISNGD] &
i [ wes | 015 W00 [T U0 10 fIEH] 1] JAVIHEVE AYayavEddl  ©
| omoecss 00000sE | cooon'ss [ O00CLS LIONIEE | DTNKES | GRS 51 | JOHINOD INTNIOES IRy KOISCAE N0s, |
[TEG]
ERTECE] ERTEES ERITE] _ A0 ERTEE] EEIEE I R =TT ERTEE] ord | Foma | LIxa . = _ o
TIANALNS LI aIONIIND | wn AANILNT I aFaNaLxa EREN]] aaNALNA _ Faly] XOHMY HOL LA | WLl
1
SS0L-ORE-5G DEGEFaE- 09 BLEs[5F98 L0110y 1 STLE-9HT-509 [N “mney uwaag) |
10330 [ "voodsqy CECRO I 330 1= TOE50 I "uaadpeg LTLLL I8 ajepduncie 4 LETR0 £ pecsery 333 ap Joqrepy 833 MuEy Jo digsemo [ 1
I RICSTI (1] 1] nur) "peei A pg 59 %0 0 d 558 2amelg] 'y d I AWNG REL NeeE BIE) 0§aL0-LHAT
] uOTUE R0 SRE XA “JU[ UTIASULOT) Mg SIRIITO0] [RIDUAD MG ey ATECUR IEYCY e S R BT E T Sl B 1T walarg mama wadn Eruwmi cI07 ..
PIOTILT E.M_ww
5 "ON HIOET 0K HIOOE 0N HAdIY 10N HTIma 108 HATIE 13FHE ATIVL 018




